

## Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $90^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 19, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer Present:

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 88-2021**

"A RESOLUTION REGULATING THE PRICE OF PURIFIED DRINKING WATER SOLD BY THE DIFFERENT WATER REFILLING STATIONS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN AND OTHER MUNICIPALITIES"

WHEREAS, presented for deliberation and appropriate action is the letter of Water Refilling Station owners regarding their request for agreed price per container of purified water in the municipality of Santa Teresita, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, after conducting public consultation for this purpose the committee concerned came up with the decision to approve the reseller/outlet price of \$\mathbb{P}25.00\$ per container be it delivered or picked-up by consumer/end-user;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier duly with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to regulate the price of purified drinking water sold by the different water refilling stations in the municipality of Santa Teresita, Cagayan and other municipalities;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to all concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

APPROVED, this day of April 26, 2021:

Vice-Mayor/ Presiding Officer

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

DE GRACIA, CESE

[sbres2021] (10) sb stc